

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLUMBERS LOCAL #290 PENSION TRUST FUND,
Individually and on Behalf Of All Others
Similarly Situated,
Petitioner,

v.

ROOT, INC.; ALEXANDER TIMM; DANIEL ROSENTHAL;
MEGAN BINKLEY; CHRISTOPHER OLSEN; DOUG ULMAN;
ELLIOT GEIDT; JERRI DEVARD; LARRY HILSHEIMER;
LUIS VON AHN; NANCY KRAMER; NICK SHALEK;
SCOTT MAW; BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC.; GOLDMAN SACHS
& COMPANY LLC; MORGAN STANLEY & COMPANY LLC;
WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL G. CAPECI
ROBBINS GELLER
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
58 South Service Road
Suite 200
Melville, NY 11747
(631) 367-7100

STEVEN F. HUBACHEK
Counsel of Record
JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN
HARINI P. RAGHUPATHI
ROBBINS GELLER
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway
Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-1058
shubachek@rgrdlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
REPORTS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. This case presents a question that is nearly identical to the one currently before the Court in <i>Facebook</i>	2
B. Facts	2
1. Introduction	2
2. The course of the proceedings	6
3. Root’s IPO	6
4. Root’s business model.....	7
5. Root’s crucial CAC metric	7
6. Defendants’ purported risk warning misled investors into believing that Root’s CAC had not already risen substantially, when it had	8
7. Developments following the IPO revealed to investors that Defendants’ purported risk warning that CAC “could” rise was misleading because it had already risen as of the IPO	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The district court’s order	12
D. The court of appeals affirmed.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
A. Introduction	15
B. Contrary to the decisions of the First, Second, Third, Fifth, Ninth, and D.C. Circuits, the Sixth Circuit applies a <i>per se</i> rule—a risk warning can never be misleading because it supposedly conveys no present information.	17
1. The question presented is important, recurring, and squarely at issue	17
2. The Sixth Circuit is the only circuit to hold that warning that a risk may or could materialize when it has already transpired is never misleading	19
3. The First, Second, Third, Fifth, Ninth, and D.C. Circuits hold that risk warnings are misleading when they warn of purported hypothetical risks when those risks have already materialized and demonstrate the error of the Sixth Circuit’s approach ..	20
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	2, 15, 20
<i>Dougherty v. Esperion Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 971 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	15
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , __ U.S. __, 2024 WL 2883752 (June 10, 2024)	2, 3, 16, 17, 22
<i>Harden v. Raffensperger, Hughes & Co., Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1392 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Alphabet Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1227 (2022).....	16, 21
<i>In re FBR, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15, 20
<i>In re Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 21
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>J&R Mktg. v. GMC</i> , 549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....	16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kolominsky v. Root, Inc.</i> , 100 F.4th 675 (6th Cir. 2024).....	1, 3, 5-10, 14-18, 20, 21
<i>Kolominsky v. Root, Inc.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Ohio 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 F.4th 675 (6th Cir. 2024).....	1, 4-8, 10-13
<i>Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16, 21
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	21
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Set Cap. LLC v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021)	16, 21
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	14, 19
<i>Spitzberg v. Houston Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	16, 21
<i>Zeid v. Kimberley</i> , 930 F. Supp. 431 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	13, 15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS Page(s)

15 U.S.C.

§77k 1, 2, 4, 12, 14, 15, 21

§77l(a)(2) 1, 2, 4, 12, 14, 15

§77o..... 1, 2, 4, 13, 14, 16

§78j(b)..... 4

§78t(a)..... 4

28 U.S.C.

§1254(1) 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

9(b)..... 14, 17, 18

17 C.F.R.

§229.105 5

§240.10b-5 4, 21

COURT FILINGS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Facebook, Inc. v. Amalgamated Bank, _U.S._ (Mar. 4, 2024) (No. 23-980), 2024 WL 1009159.... 3

Plumbers Local 290 Pension Trust Fund v. Root, Inc., No. 24A68 (July 22, 2024)..... 1
